GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS)

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NUMBER *122
ANSWERED ON 07.12.2021

National Young Leaders Programme

*122. SHRI C. N. ANNADURAI:
SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing National Young
Leaders Programme (NYLP) in the country and if so, the details thereof
alongwith aims, objectives and various components of the said
programme;

(b) the details of funds allocated/released and expenditure
incurred under the said programme since its inception, State/UT-wise
including Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra;

(c) the number of programmes organized in Tamil Nadu and
Maharashtra under NYLP since its inception; and

(d) the details of various activities undertaken and the number of
youth actively participated/involved in governance process under

NYLP, particularly in the above two States?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
[SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR]

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE
LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*122 FOR 07.12.2021
REGARDING NATIONAL YOUNG LEADERS PROGRAMME ASKED BY
SHRI C. N. ANNADURAI AND SHRI ANURAG SHARMA, HON’BLE MPs:

(@) Yes, the Government is implementing National Young
Leaders Programme (NYLP) since December, 2014 with the objective
to develop leadership qualities among the youth to enable them to
realise their full potential and in the process, to contribute to the
nation-building process. The Programme aims at motivating the youth
to strive for excellence in their respective fields and to bring them to
the forefront of the development process. It seeks to harness the
immense youth energy for national-building. At present, various
components of NYLP include Neighbourhood Youth Parliament (NYP),
Youth for Development Programme (YFDP), National Young Leaders

Awards (NYLA) and National Youth Advisory Council (NYAC).

(b) The details of funds allocated/released and expenditure
incurred under the said programme since its inception, State/UT-wise

including Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra is placed at ANNEXURE I.

(c) The number of Programmes organized under NYLP in Tamil

Nadu and Maharashtra since inception is placed at ANNEXURE Il.

(d) (i) Under the Youth for Development Programme (YFDP),
youth are involved in Shramdaan (voluntary labour) which helps them
to develop their personality and leadership qualities and promote the
spirit of ‘dignity of labour’ and channelizes the immense youth energy

towards nation building.



For instance, Cleanliness activities are a special area of focus as
far as activities under this Programme are concerned. Department of
Youth Affairs as part of ‘Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav’ had taken up Clean
India campaign on the model of ‘Jan Bhagidari to Jan Andolan’ with
the target of collecting 75 Lakh kgs of waste, mainly Single Use
Plastic in the span of one month from 01 st October, 2021 - 31 st

October, 2021. Brief report on the campaign is as under:

1. | Total No. of Volunteers involved 98,98,102

2. | Total Plastic waste collected/disposed in (Kgs) 1,14,10,750 Kg

3. | No. of Educational institution, Primary Health | 1,71,105
Centre, Public/Community places cleaned/ covered

4. | No. of Villages/Slums cleaned/covered 3,75,122
5. | No. of water bodies cleaned/covered 48,459
6. | No. of Historical/lconic location/ covered 43,709

(d) (ii) Under NYLP an institutional platform have been created
in the form of Neighbourhood Youth Parliaments (NYP), where the
youth in the age group of 15-29 years, articulate their views on various
issues affecting their lives and draw attention of the Ilocal
administration. Neighbourhood Youth Parliaments provide a platform
to educate youth about contemporary socio-economic development
issues confronting local communities in general and the youth in
particular like literacy, consumer awareness, community health,
cleanliness, child marriage, environment conservation, women
empowerment, skill development etc. The details regarding number of
youth actively participated /involved in governance process under
NYLP, particularly in Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra is placed at
ANNEXURE IIl.

* %%




ANNEXURE |

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*122 FOR 07.12.2021 REGARDING NATIONAL YOUNG LEADERS
PROGRAMME ASKED BY SHRI C. N. ANNADURAI AND SHRI ANURAG SHARMA, HON’BLE MPs.

Statement of funds allocated and expenditure for Neighbourhood Youth Parliament under NYLP Scheme since its inception (2014-15)

For reply of Lok Sabha Starred Question 122 dated 07.12.2021 (Rs. In Lakh)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18# 2018-19# 2019-20 2020-21 (prov.)
NAME OF State/UT Alloc Expen Allocat | Expen Alloc Expen Alloc Expen ALOCA | EXPEN ALLOC EXPEN ALLOC EXPEND
ation diture ion diture ation diture ation diture TION DITURE | ATION DITURE | ATION ITURE

1 Andhra Pradesh 25 12 920 20 35 28 22 29 15 18 20 20 4 3
2 Arunanchal Pradesh 27 13 96 22 38 31 24 31 16 9 22 21 4 3
3 Assam 53 24 186 42 72 59 46 61 31 47 42 41 8 6
4 Bihar 74 34 262 59 102 83 64 85 44 45 60 58 11 9
5 Chattisgarh 31 14 110 25 43 35 27 36 18 28 25 24 4 4
6 Goa 4 2 14 3 5 4 3 4 2 3 3 3 1 0
7 Gujrat 49 22 172 39 67 55 42 56 29 34 39 38 7 6
8 Haryana 37 17 131 30 51 42 32 43 22 26 30 29 5 5
9 Himachal Pradesh 24 11 83 19 32 26 20 27 14 16 19 18 3 3
10 | Jammu Kashmir & Ladakh 27 13 96 22 38 31 24 31 16 19 22 21 4 3
11 | Jharkhand 43 20 152 34 59 48 37 49 25 30 35 33 6 5
12 | Karnataka 53 24 186 42 72 59 46 61 31 37 42 41 8 6
13 | Kerala 27 13 96 22 38 31 24 31 16 19 22 21 4 3
14 | Madhya Pradesh 94 43 331 75 129 105 81 108 55 66 75 73 13 11
15 | Maharashtra 67 31 234 53 91 74 57 76 39 47 53 51 10 8
16 | Manipur 20 9 69 16 27 22 17 22 11 14 16 15 3 2
17 | Meghalaya 14 6 48 11 19 15 12 16 8 10 11 11 2 2
18 | Mizoram 16 7 55 12 21 18 14 18 9 11 13 12 2 2
19 | Nagaland 22 10 76 17 30 24 19 25 13 15 17 17 3 3
20 | Orissa 59 27 207 47 80 66 51 67 34 41 47 45 8 7
21 | Punjab 39 18 138 31 54 44 34 45 23 27 31 30 6 5
22 | Rajasthan 63 29 221 50 86 70 54 72 37 44 50 48 9 8
23 | Sikkim 8 4 28 6 11 9 7 9 5 5 6 6 1 1
24 | Tamilnadu 61 28 214 48 83 68 52 70 36 43 49 47 9 7
25 | Telangana 20 9 69 16 27 22 17 22 11 14 16 15 3 2
26 | Tripura 8 4 28 6 11 9 7 9 5 5 6 6 1 1
27 | Uttar Pradesh 139 64 489 111 190 156 120 159 81 98 111 107 20 17
28 | Uttarakhand 25 12 90 20 35 28 22 29 15 18 20 20 4 3
29 | West Bengal 45 21 159 36 62 50 39 52 26 32 36 35 6 5

Union Territories
30 | A&N island 12 5 41 9 16 13 10 13 7 8 9 9 2 1
31 | Chandigarh 2 1 7 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 0 0
32 | D & N Haveli 2 1 7 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 4 2 14 3 5 4 3 4 2 3 3 3 1 0
34 | Delhi 18 8 62 14 24 20 15 20 10 13 14 14 3 2
35 | Lakshdweep 2 1 7 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 0 0
36 | Pondicheri 8 4 28 6 11 9 7 9 5 5 6 6 1 1

Total 1,221 | 561 4,294 973 1,671 | 1,365 1,052 | 1,399 714 855 978 943 175 148

#Expenditure in respect of FY 2017-18 and 2018-19 also include expenditure made against the

revalidtaed balances of previouos years.




ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.*122 FOR 07.12.2021 REGARDING NATIONAL YOUNG LEADERS
PROGRAMME ASKED BY SHRI C. N. ANNADURAI AND SHRI ANURAG SHARMA,
HON’BLE MPs.

National Young Leaders Programme (NYLP)

Details of Number of Programs in Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra:

S| | State Year
No
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Prog. Prog. Prog. Prog. Prog. Prog. Prog.

organized | organized | organize | organized | organized | organized | organized
d

1 Mahar 332 705 417 161 358 688 50
ashtra

2 Tamil 311 397 897 465 384 503 25
Nadu

Total 643 1102 1314 626 742 1191 75




ANNEXURE 111

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) (ii) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.*122 FOR 07.12.2021 REGARDING NATIONAL YOUNG
LEADERS PROGRAMME ASKED BY SHRI C. N. ANNADURAI AND SHRI ANURAG
SHARMA, HON’BLE MPs.

1. Neighourhood Youth Parliament - Details of Number of Participants:

2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | 2020-
15 16 17 18 19 20 21*
Maharashtra | 26560 56400 29287 52866 | 27956 | 49620 | 4000
Tamil Nadu 24880 31760 67330 72119 | 83404 | 47748 | 2000

States

p[2[e 2

*Due to COVID restrictions, the participation in the programmes in FY 2020-21 was
comparatively lower than previous years.



